
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 18th November, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Training Room 1 - Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Audit and Risk Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 Health and Safety April 2013 to Oct 2013   (Pages 5 - 12) 

5 Corporate Risk Management July to September 2013   (Pages 13 - 22) 

6 Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2013   (Pages 23 - 32) 

7 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2012/13   (Pages 33 - 48) 

8 Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial 
Resilience    

(Pages 49 - 76) 

9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2   (Pages 77 - 90) 

10 Adoption of Internal Audit high Risk Recommendations and 
Summary of Assurance 01 July to 30 September 2013   

(Pages 91 - 96) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Waring (Chair), Loades (Vice-Chair), Mrs Peers, Mrs Cornes, 

Hambleton, Taylor.J and Rout 
 

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Audit and Risk Committee - 23/09/13 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 23rd September, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Mrs Cornes and Hambleton 

 
 

18. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Peers and Cllr J Taylor. 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

20. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th July 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

21. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD APRIL TO JUNE 

2013  

 
A report was submitted to provide an update to Members of the progress made by 
the Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the period April to 
June 2013, including progress made in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Resolved: (a)       That the Committee scrutinise the progress that had been 
made in managing the risks identified within the Strategic, Operational, Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers where applicable. 
 
(b)       That the Committee notes the new risks that have been identified between 
April to June 2013. 
 
(c)      That the Committee Identify, as appropriate, risk profiles to be scrutinised in 
more detail as part of its responsibility at the next meeting. 
 

22. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – QUARTER 1 2013/14  

 
 
A report was submitted to report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section 
during the period 1st April to 30th June 2013. This report identified the key issues 
raised.  The full individual reports issued to Officers contained the key issues plus a 
variety of minor issues and recommendations. 
 
Resolved: There were no issues identified that Members wished to raise with 
Cabinet and, or Executive Directors. 
 
 

23. QUARTERLY REPORT: ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK 

RECOMMENDATIONS AND SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 1 APRIL TO JUNE 

2013  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Audit and Risk Committee - 23/09/13 

 

2 

 
A report was submitted to report on any outstanding high risk recommendations and 
where necessary to request Members’ approval to the Executive Directors requested 
actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates 
 
The report also sought to provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal 
controls over Council Services. 
 
Members noted the high level of recommendations for the resources and Support 
Services Directorate. It was stated that this was not an indication of overall poor 
performance and officers agreed to add an explanation regarding this in subsequent 
reports.  
 
Resolved: That the actions of officers and levels of assurance be noted 
 

24. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 

GOVERNANCE REPORT  

 
To approve the statement of accounts, receive the Grant Thornton’s Governance 
Report for 2012/13 and to agree the Letter of Representation to the Auditor. 
 
It was a statutory requirement, contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2011, that the Council produced a Statement of Accounts detailing its financial 
transactions for the year and its position at the year end and that this was approved 
by a Committee no later than 30 September in the year following that to which the 
Statement relates. 
 
The External Auditor was required, according to the International Standard on 
Auditing 260 (ISA 260), to report to the Committee on matters affecting governance 
via a governance report.  
 
The Letter of Representation was a formal letter from the Council to the External 
Auditor stating various matters which the auditor needed to have confirmed in order 
to gain sufficient assurance to be able to certify the Council’s accounts. 
 
The Chair thanked the Audit and Finance Teams for their hard work in the 
preparation of the accounts.  
 
The Executive Director for resources and Support Services stated that it was the last 
Audit and Risk Committee Meeting for the external auditor David Jenkins who had 
been working with the Council since 2005. David had been a great asset to the 
Council and had a very professional relationship with officers. The Committee and 
Officers wished David all the best.  The Chair echoed these sentiments and thanked 
David for his hard work, especially his ability to present complicated reports in a way 
that all members could understand.  
 
Resolved: a) That the Statement of Accounts 2012/13 be approved and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
b) That the Annual Governance Report for 2012/13 be received. 
 
c) That the Letter of Representation be approved for signature by the Council’s 
Section 151 Officer. 
 

25. URGENT BUSINESS  

Page 2



Audit and Risk Committee - 23/09/13 

3 

 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 

Chair 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  
 
 
 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
 

Submitted by:   Nesta Henshaw – Head of Environmental Health Services 
 
Portfolio:  Finance & Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected:   None 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of issues and trends regarding health and safety at the council. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Attached is the ninth health and safety report submitted to the council.  It covers the 

period April 2013 to October 2013. 
 
2. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
2.1 The council is required to comply with all relevant Health and Safety legislation. 
 
3. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
3.1 Our health and safety policy and procedures apply equally to all employees.  Training is 

available to all employees as required. 
 
4. Financial & Resource Implications 
 
4.1 The majority of health and safety training courses are carried out in-house.  On 

occasions, external providers are required to conduct specialist training courses.  The 
cost of this is met from within the existing Corporate Training budget. 

 
5. Risks 
 
5.1 Failure to adopt best practice health and safety standards could result in wastage of 

council resources and the provision of an inefficient service. 
 
6. Issues 
 
6.1 There are some trends highlighted in relat
[...]
cation: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR THE PERIOD July to September 2013 
 
Submitted by:  Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships 
 
Portfolio: Customer Services and Transformation 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 

 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide an update to Members of the progress made by the Council in enhancing and 
embedding risk management for the period July to September 2013, including progress made in 
managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to:- 
 
(a)       Scrutinise the progress that has been made in managing the risks identified within the 

Strategic, Operational, Project and Partnership Risk Registers where applicable. 
 
(b)       Note the new risks that have been identified between July to September 2013. 
 
(c)       Identify, as appropriate, risk profiles to be scrutinised in more detail as part of your 
           responsibility at the next meeting. 
 
 
Reasons 
 
The risk management process previously adopted by the council has been reviewed to incorporate 
changes in the way the council works and to provide continuity and streamlined reporting of risks to 
the necessary stages so that it becomes further embedded at each level of the authority. This will 
further develop the identification of key risks that potentially threaten the delivery of the corporate 
priorities. The new Risk Management Strategy will provide a formal and proportionate framework to 
manage these identified risks and thus reduce the council’s exposure. 
 
To assist the council in its corporate ambitions by helping deliver effective corporate governance, 
this proactive approach also helps demonstrate good risk management in terms of evidencing that 
effective risk management is further embedded within corporate business processes. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The council monitors and manages all its risks through the various risk profiles contained 

within GRACE (Governance Risk and Control En
[...]
ecure this risk as it 

is, however if any issues arise 

it is monitored as part of the 

financial system

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

I = 2

L = 3

Medium 8

5 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 5 Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 

P
age 21



P
age 22

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT ManagementUnclassified 
1 

 
1. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2013/14 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Indirectly 
 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2013/14 and to review the Treasury 
Management activity for this period. 
 
Recommendations 
 

(a) That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2013/14 be received. 
 
Reasons 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) recommends 
that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least twice a year.  It was 
resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury 
Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year end Treasury Management 
Reports. 
 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised in November 2011) 

recommends that Members should be informed on Treasury Management activities at least 
twice a year.  It was resolved that the Audit and Risk Committee would monitor and oversee 
the delivery of the Treasury Management Strategy through the receipt of half yearly and year 
end Treasury Management Reports. 

 
1.2 This report therefore ensures that this Council is embracing Best Practice in accordance with 

CIPFA’s recommendations in the CIPFA Code of Practice.  
 

1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried out in accordance with policies laid down in the 
currently approved Treasury Management Policy Statement, backed up by approved 
[...]
day or unforeseen expenses. For 
example Call Accounts allow instant daily access to invested funds. 

 

• Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) – The MPC is a committee of the Bank of 
England who meet each month to set the official bank base rate. 

 

• PWLB – the Public Works Loan Board is a statutory board that is run within the 
UK Debt Management Office (DMO), it’s function is to lend money to Local 
Authorities and other prescribed bodies. 

 

• Quantitative Easing – a government monetary policy occasionally used to 
increase the money supply by buying government securities or other securities 
from the market.  Quantitative easing increases the money supply by flooding 
financial institutions with capital, in an effort to promote increased lending and 
liquidity.  

 
 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/13 
 
Submitted by:  Executive Director – Resources and Support 
Services 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To receive the Annual Audit Letter from the council’s external auditors, Grant 
Thornton, dealing with the Audit of Accounts 2012/13 (Appendix A). 
 
Recommendation  
 
That Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter be received and a copy sent 
to all elected members. 
 
Reasons 
 
External audit is an essential element in the process of accountability for 
public money and makes an important contribution to the stewardship of 
public resources and corporate governance of public services.     
 
The Annual Audit Letter from Grant Thornton dealing with the Audit of 
Accounts 2012/13 is addressed to the Council, but is also available as a 
public document for interested parties, including the community served by the 
Council. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Grant Thornton’s Annual Audit Letter summarises the conclusions 

arising from the audit and inspection of the Council for the financial 
year 2012/13.   
 

1.2 The letter summarises the findin
[...]
on 23 September 2013 and 
summarise only the key messages in this Letter. 

 

We issued an unqualified opinion on the Council's 2012/13 accounts on 26 
September 2013, meeting the deadline set by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government.  Our opinion confirms that the 
accounts give a true and fair view of the Council's financial position and of 
the income and expenditure recorded by the Council. 

 

 

P
age 41



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 

Section 3: Value for Money 

01. Executive summary 

02. Audit of the accounts 

03. Value for Money 

04. Certification of grant claims and returns 

P
age 42



© 2013 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Annual Audit Letter  |  Date 9 

Value for Money  

Scope of work 

The Code describes the Council's responsibilities to put in place proper 
arrangements to: 
• secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources 
• ensure proper stewardship and governance 
• review regularly the adequacy and effectiveness of these arrangements. 
  
We are required to give a VFM conclusion based on the following two criteria 
specified by the Audit Commission which support our reporting responsibilities 
under the Code: 
 
The Council has proper arrangements in place for securing financial resilience. The 
Council has robust systems and processes to effectively manage financial risks and 
opportunities, and to secure a stable financial position that enables it to continue 
to operate for the foreseeable future. 
 
The Council has proper arrangements for challenging how it secures economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. The Council is prioritising its resources within tighter 
budgets, for example by achieving cost reductions and by improving efficiency and 
productivity. 
 

Key findings 

Securing financial resilience 

We have undertaken a review which considered the Council's arrangements against 
the three expected characteristics of proper arrangements as defined by the Audit 
Co
[...]
nancial resilience. 

 
1. Background 

 
Grant Thornton, as part of the statutory external audit, has undertaken 
a review to determine if the Council has proper arrangements in place 
for securing financial resilience. They have considered whether the 
Council has robust financial systems and processes in place to 
manage its financial risks and opportunities, and to secure a stable 
financial position that enables it to continue to operate for the 
foreseeable future. 
 
Attached as an Appendix is their report. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



S
e

p
te

m
b
e
r 

2
0

1
3

N
ew

ca
st

le
-u

n
d
er

-L
ym

e 
B

o
ro

u
gh

 C
o

u
n

ci
l

R
ev

ie
w

 o
f 

th
e 

C
o

u
n

ci
l's

 A
rr

an
ge

m
en

ts
 f

o
r 

S
ec

u
ri

n
g 

F
in

an
ci

al
 

R
es

ili
en

ce
  

P
u

b
li

c
 S

e
c

to
r 

A
s

s
u

ra
n

c
e

 
©

  
2
0
1
2
 G

ra
n
t 

T
h
o
rn

to
n
 U

K
 L

L
P

. 
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
 

Page 51



N
e
w

c
a
s
tl

e
-u

n
d

e
r-

L
y
m

e
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
 C

o
u

n
c
il
 –

R
e
v

ie
w

 o
f 

th
e
 C

o
u

n
c
il
's

 a
rr

a
n

g
e
m

e
n

ts
 f

o
r 

s
e
c
u

ri
n

g
 f

in
a
n

c
ia

l 
re

s
il
ie

n
c
e

C
o
n
te
n
ts

1
  
E

x
e
c
u

ti
v

e
 S

u
m

m
a
ry

p
a
g

e
  
 2

2
 
K

e
y
 I

n
d

ic
a
to

rs
p

a
g

e
  
 8

3
  
S

tr
a
te

g
ic

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
P

la
n

n
in

g
p

a
g

e
 
1
2

4
  
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l 
G

o
v

e
rn

a
n

c
e

p
a
g

e
  
1
6

5
  
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l 
C

o
n

tr
o

l
p

a
g

e
  
2
0

©
  

2
0
1
2
 G

ra
n
t 

T
h
o
rn

to
n
 U

K
 L

L
P

. 
A

ll 
ri
g
h
ts

 r
e
s
e
rv

e
d
 

1

Page 52



N
e
w

c
a
s
tl

e
-u

n
d

e
r-

L
y
m

e
 B

o
ro

u
g

h
 C

o
u

n
c
il
 –

R
e
v

ie
w

 o
f 

th
e
 C

o
u

n
c
il
's

 a
rr

a
n

g
e
m

e
n

ts
 f

o
r 

s
e
c
u

ri
n

g
 f

in
a
n

c
ia

l 
re

s
il
ie

n
c
e

E
x
ec

u
ti

v
e 

S
u
m

m
ar

y

V
a
lu
e 
fo
r 
M
o
n
ey
 C
o
n
cl
u
si
o
n

O
u
r 
w
o
rk

 s
u
p
p
o
rt
in

g 
o
u
r 
V
al
[...]
G
ra
n
t 
T
h
o
rn
to
n
 U
K
 L
L
P
, 
a 
lim

it
ed
 l
ia
b
ili
ty
 p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
.

G
ra
n
t 
T
h
o
rn
to
n
 U
K
 L
L
P
 i
s 
a 
m
em

b
er
 f
ir
m
 w
it
h
in
 G

ra
n
t 
T
h
o
rn
to
n
 I
n
te
rn
at
io
n
al
 L
td
 

('
G
ra
n
t 
T
h
o
rn
to
n
 I
n
te
rn
at
io
n
al
')
. 
G
ra
n
t 
T
h
o
rn
to
n
 I
n
te
rn
at
io
n
al
 a
n
d
 t
h
e 
m
em

b
er
 f
ir
m
s 
ar
e 

n
o
t 
a 
w
o
rl
d
w
id
e 
p
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
. 
 S
er
v
ic
es
 a
re
 d
el
iv
er
ed
 b
y 
th
e 
m
em

b
er
 f
ir
m
s 
in
d
ep
en
d
en
tl
y.

T
h
is
 p
u
b
lic
at
io
n
 h
as
 b
ee
n
 p
re
p
ar
ed
 o
n
ly
 a
s 
a 
gu
id
e.
 N

o
 r
es
p
o
n
si
b
ili
ty
 c
an
 b
e 
ac
ce
p
te
d
 b
y 
u
s 

fo
r 
lo
ss
 o
cc
as
io
n
ed
 t
o
 a
n
y 
p
er
so
n
 a
ct
in
g 
o
r 
re
fr
ai
n
in
g 
fr
o
m
 a
ct
in
g 
as
 a
 r
es
u
lt
 o
f 
 a
n
y 
m
at
er
ia
l 

in
 t
h
is
 p
u
b
lic
at
io
n
.

Page 76



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\8\3\AI00005386\$dmsdm3ph.doc  Page 1 

 
HEADING   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – Quarter 2 2013/14 
  
Submitted by: Audit Manager 
 
Portfolio  Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To report on the work undertaken by the Internal Audit section during the period 1 July to 30 
September 2013. This report identifies the key issues raised.  The full individual reports 
issued to Officers contain the key issues plus a variety of minor issues and 
recommendations. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
That Members consider any issues that they may wish to raise with Cabinet and, or 
Executive Directors. 
 
Reasons 
 
The role of Internal Audit is key to ensure that the Council has assurance that controls are in 
place and operating effectively across all Council Services and Departments. 
 
 

 
 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 allows for 530 days of audit work. 

 
1.2 This is the second progress report of the current financial year presented to the 
Committee and the areas
[...]
ed. 
 
Up to the end of September 2013, 273 recommendations had been made of which 
248 have been implemented, 91%, the target for the implementation of all 
recommendations is 96% by the end of the financial year.   With 91% of all 
recommendations implemented to date this provides a good indication that managers 
are responding to and implementing the recommendations made. We would not 
anticipate this to be any higher at this stage in the year due to varying factors one 
being the fact some of the recommendations will not yet have reached their 
implementation date.  
 

2.3 Percentage of clients who are satisfied or very satisfied with the service 
provided 

 
Management’s views are sought on the conclusion of each key audit by the issue of 
a Customer Satisfaction Survey.  This requires management to give a satisfaction 
rating of between 0 and 5.  A medium satisfaction score would be between 54 to 
74%, high satisfaction 75 to 100%, the target for 2013/14 is 85%. 
 
Out of ten surveys issued during quarter two, just two satisfaction surveys were 
returned; the average for this was 93%.   The issue with regards to the return of 
satisfaction surveys has been under review and various options are being reviewed 
and considered to help improve this process. 
 
 
Progress made against the plan. 

 
This is measured using three indicators; 
 

• Audit staff utilisation rate: This indicator demonstrates whether staffing 
resources are being used to complete non audit duties.  Audit duties are 
chargeable to clients and can include audit reviews, special investigations, 
consultancy and contributing to corporate initiatives in terms of providing 
controls advice.  Non audit and therefore non productive time covers aspects 
such as administration, training and leave.  The target for productive time is 
74% 

 
Productivity at the end of quarter 2 is 84%.  
 

• Percentage of audits completed compared to the total number of audits 
planned for completion (percentage): 
[...]
t Members’ approval to the Executive 
Directors requested actions in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates. 
 
To provide Members with an assurance opinion on internal controls over Council Services. 
 
Recommendations  
 
A That the action of your officers and levels of assurance be noted 
 
Reasons  
High risk recommendations are those agreed with management that are key controls in 
providing assurance as to the efficiency and effectiveness of the system, service or process 
under review.  By agreeing to prolong target dates Members are accepting the risk of not 
implementing the control.  Delayed implementation of such controls should be challenged to 
identify reasons behind this and solutions to the delay.  Delays may be a result of external or 
internal influences, lack of resources or inertia. Such delays in the implementation of 
recommendations will affect the assurance opinion provided on each Service. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 High risk recommendations are those where action is considered imperative to 

ensure that the authority is not exposed to high risks and to do this it needs to be 
implemented within 1 month of the recommendation being agreed with managers.   

 
1.2 Recommendations are reported to committee on an exception basis, i.e. reports 

where high risk recommendations have been followed up with Managers on more 
than two occasions are brought to the attention of Members.  In addition the Chair 
and Vice Chair receive exception reports quarterly where high risk recommendations 
have been followed up with Managers after the initial implementation date has 
expired. 

  
1.3 With the production of the Annual Governance Statement in conjunction with the 

Statement of Accounts the follow up and implementation of recommendations is 
increasingly important, since they provide both officers and Members with assurance 
as to the effectiveness of key internal control.  

 
1.4 Assurance is provided on an annual basis as part of the Annual Report on the 

Internal Audit Service.  It is now also provided to each Executive Director on a 
monthly basis, based on the number of recommendations that have been 
implemented, and where the target date has been changed more than twice on either 
medium or high risk recommendations. 

 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 91



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 
2. Issues 
  
2.1 At the end of quarter two there were no outstanding high risk recommendations. 
 
2.2  A summary of the assurance levels for each of the 4 directorates during quarter 2 

can be found at Appendix A. 
 

2.3 Given these results at the end of the second quarter there are no issues or 
concerns in relation to any outstanding recommendations within any of the 
Directorates. 

 
 

3. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
  

3.1 Reasons for each Director proposal are specific to the actions required. 
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 

4.1 The systems, services and processes reviewed by Internal Audit link to and support 
the four priority themes of the Council, by reviewing these Audit is making the best 
use of the Council’s resources and improving efficiency and this is further reinforced 
by managers as they implement the recommendations made. 

 
5. Legal  and Statutory Implications  
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to ‘maintain an 

adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control in accordance with the proper internal audit practices’.   

 
6. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
6.1 There are no differential equality impact issues identified from this proposal. 

 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications  
 

7.1 The majority of recommendations are met within existing resources; where additional 
resources are required these will form part of a separate report. 

 
8. Major Risks  

 
8.1 The role of Internal Audit is to provide managem
[...]
 considered necessary to avoid exposure to significant risks: (Implemented within 3 months))By changing the date the risk is not being managed and therefore you may 
wish to seek additional assurance as to the security of the controls in place. 

 

P
age 96


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Health and Safety April 2013 to Oct 2013
	H&S 6 month report Apr 13 - Oct 13 FINAL USE THIS ONE

	5 Corporate Risk Management July to September 2013
	Copy of Risk Report Appendix X 181113 v0 2

	6 Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 2013
	TMgt Half Yearly Report 2012 13 final

	7 Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 2012/13
	NUL - Annual Audit Letter v3

	8 Review of the Council's Arrangements for Securing Financial Resilience
	NUL - Financial Resilience 201213 Final

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2
	Internal Audit Plan 2013

	10 Adoption of Internal Audit high Risk Recommendations and Summary of Assurance 01 July to 30 September 2013
	Summary qt r2 outstanding recs  assurance 13-14




Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee - 18/11/13 

1 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 18th November, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Loades, Mrs Peers, Hambleton and Rout 

 
 
Phil Butters – Independent Member 
 
John Gregory and Suzi Joberns – Grant Thornton (external auditors) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Cornes 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of this committee held on 23rd 
September 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. HEALTH AND SAFETY APRIL 2013 TO OCT 2013  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising of issues and trends regarding health 
and safety at the Council during the period April to October 2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be received. 
 

5. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT JULY TO SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
The committee considered a report providing an update on progress made by the 
Council in enhancing and embedding risk management for the above period, 
including progress made in managing the identified corporate risks. 
 
It was indicated that no issues had been raised since the committee had last met. 
 
It was agreed that risk levels should be challenged regularly and that members would 
benefit from a narrative being included in future reports to explain why risk levels are 
what they are. 
 
Resolved:-  (a)  That the committee continues to scrutinise the progress made in 
managing the risks identified within the Strategic, Operational , Project and 
Partnership Risk Registers where applicable. 
 

(b) That committee notes the new risks identified 
between July    and September 2013. 
 



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/11/13 

 

2 

(c) That the committee, identify as appropriate, risk 
profiles to be scrutinised in more detail as part of its responsibility at the next 
meeting.  
 
 
 

6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF YEARLY REPORT 2013  

 
The committee was asked to receive the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report 
for 2013/14 and to review Treasury Management activity for the same period. 
 
The Treasury Management Half Yearly Report was circulated to all members as an 
appendix to the officer’s report.  It summarised the Council’s Treasury Management 
Statement and provided an update on the Annual Investment Strategy, details of 
investments as at 30 September 2013, the Council’s borrowing position and 
prudential indicators for 2013/14. 
 
The Executive Director-Resources and Support Services advised the committee of 
action that was being taken as a result of the recent announcement that the Co-
operative bank that it would be pulling out of all contracts with local authorities.  The 
bank would honour its existing contracts up to March 2015 prior to which the Council 
would be commencing the tender process early in the new year leading to the 
appointment of new bankers in 2015.  Appropriate action was also being taken by the 
Council to put in place contingency arrangements should the Co-operative Bank 
cease to exist before expiry of it’s contract with the Council. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Treasury Management Half Yearly Report for 2013/14 be 
received. 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER 2012/13  

 
Consideration was given to a report recommending that the Annual Audit Letter from 
Grant Thornton, the Council’s external auditors, dealing with the Audit of Accounts for 
2012/13, as set out in the appendix to the officer’s report, be received. 
 
The contents of the Audit Letter were summarised by John Gregory explaining that 
the key areas for the Council’s attention were outlined in the appendix. 
 
He indicated his intention to issue an unqualified opinion on the Authority’s 2013/13 
financial statements concluding that the Council had made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources and providing 
value for money. 
 

Resolved:-  That the Annual Audit Letter issued by Grant Thornton be received and 
a copy be sent to all members of the Council.  
 

8. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S ARRANGEMENTS FOR SECURING FINANCIAL 

RESILIENCE   

 
Consideration was given to a report from Grant Thornton, the Council’s external 
auditors, reviewing the Council’s arrangements for securing financial resilience. 
 
The report concluded that the Council had robust financial systems and processes in 
place to manage its financial risks and opportunities and to secure a stable financial 



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/11/13 

3 

position that enabled it to continue to operate for the foreseeable future (ie. for the 12 
month period from the date of the report).  
 
However, although the overall picture was a positive one it was indicated that the 
Council’s performance in the collection of Council Tax was below average and 
should be improved. 
 
Resolved:-  (a)  That the report be noted. 
 
                     (b)  That a report about the collection of Council Tax in the Borough be 
submitted to the next meeting of this committee for consideration. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT QUARTER 2  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out details of the work undertaken by the 
Internal Audit Section during the period 1 July to 30 September 2013.  The report 
identified the key issues raised. 
 
It was indicated that up to the end of September 2013 273 recommendations had 
been made of which 248(91%) had been implemented, the target being 96% by the 
end of the current financial year.  With 91% of all recommendations implemented to 
date it was stated that this provided a good indication that managers were 
responding positively to implement the recommendations made. 
 
It was reported that 33% of the audit plan had been completed against a target of 
25% indicating that the audit plan was on track for completion by the end of the 
financial year. 
 
The officers report contained information about the percentage of clients who had 
expressed that they were either satisfied or very satisfied with the service provided 
by the audit section. However, disappointment was expressed that very few 
satisfaction surveys were returned during quarter 2 and that thought was being given 
to how clients could be encouraged to return them. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

10. ADOPTION OF INTERNAL AUDIT HIGH RISK RECOMMENDATIONS AND 

SUMMARY OF ASSURANCE 01 JULY TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
Consideration was given to a report setting out outstanding high risk 
recommendations and seeking the committee’s approval of actions taken by 
Executive Directors in respect of the recommendations and proposed target dates. 
 
High risk recommendations were those where action was considered imperative to 
ensure that the authority was not exposed to high risks and needed to be 
implemented within one month of the recommendation being agreed with managers. 
 
It was indicated that there were no outstanding high risk recommendations at the end 
of Quarter 2 and the committee was provided with a summary of assurance levels for 
each of the directorates for the same quarter. 
 
Resolved:- That the officer’s actions and levels of assurance be noted. 
 

11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 



Audit and Risk Committee - 18/11/13 

 

4 

There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 

Chair 

 


